IN
Q
=
()
=
o
(%]
-+
=
(=3
=
=
o
=}
Q
=}
o
[0}
0
o
=}
o
3
0
(e}
=3
%‘
>

Sorfina Densumite
Mohammed B. Yusoff

Zakat
administration,distribution
and economic growth

A Study in the Federal Territory of Malaysia

n Academic Publishing

}osnA ‘sjiwnsuaq

@LAMBERT



Sorfina Densumite
Mohammed B. Yusoff

Zakat administration,distribution and economic growth



Sorfina Densumite
Mohammed B. Yusoff

Zakat administration,distribution and
economic growth

A Study in the Federal Territory of Malaysia

LAP LAMBERT Academic Publishing



Impressum / Imprint

Bibliografische Information der Deutschen Nationalbibliothek: Die Deutsche
Nationalbibliothek verzeichnet diese Publikation in der Deutschen Nationalbibliografie;
detaillierte bibliografische Daten sind im Internet Gber http:/dnb.d-nb.de abrufbar.

Alle in diesem Buch genannten Marken und Produktnamen unterliegen warenzeichen-,
marken- oder patentrechtlichem Schutz bzw. sind Warenzeichen oder eingetragene
Warenzeichen der jeweiligen Inhaber. Die Wiedergabe von Marken, Produktnamen,
Gebrauchsnamen, Handelsnamen, Warenbezeichnungen u.s.w. in diesem Werk berechtigt
auch ohne besondere Kennzeichnung nicht zu der Annahme, dass solche Namen im Sinne
der Warenzeichen- und Markenschutzgesetzgebung als frei zu betrachten waren und
daher von jedermann benutzt werden dirften.

Bibliographic information published by the Deutsche Nationalbibliothek: The Deutsche
Nationalbibliothek lists this publication in the Deutsche Nationalbibliografie; detailed
bibliographic data are available in the Internet at http:/dnb.d-nb.de.

Any brand names and product names mentioned in this book are subject to trademark,
brand or patent protection and are trademarks or registered trademarks of their respective
holders. The use of brand names, product names, common names, trade names, product
descriptions etc. even without a particular marking in this works is in no way to be
construed to mean that such names may be regarded as unrestricted in respect of
trademark and brand protection legislation and could thus be used by anyone.

Coverbild / Cover image: www.ingimage.com

Verlag / Publisher:

LAP LAMBERT Academic Publishing

ist ein Imprint der/ is a trademark of

AV Akademikerverlag GmbH & Co. KG

Heinrich-Bocking-Str. 6-8, 66121 Saarbricken, Deutschland / Germany
Email: info@lap-publishing.com

Herstellung: siehe letzte Seite /
Printed at: see last page
ISBN: 978-3-8484-2568-6

Zugl./ Approved by: International Islamic University Malaysia, Dissertation, 2010

Copyright © 2013 AV Akademikerverlag GmbH & Co. KG
Alle Rechte vorbehalten. / All rights reserved. Saarbriicken 2013



ZAKAT ADMINISTRATION, DISTRIBUTION AND
ECONOMIC GROWTH

A study in the Federal Territory of Malaysia

Sorfina Densumite
and
Mohammed B. Yusoff



PREFACE

The Federal Territory of Malaysia comprising of Kuala Lumpur, Putrajaya, and
Labuan are governed directly by the federal government of Malaysia. Kuala
Lumpur is the national capital of Malaysia, Putrajaya is the administrative
capital of the federal government, and Labuan is an offshore financial centre.
Both Kuala Lumpur and Putrajaya are located in the state of Selangor, while
Labuan is an island in the South China Sea off the coast of the state of Sabah of
East Malaysia. Kuala Lumpur was declared as the first federal territory of
Malaysia in 1974, followed by Labuan in 1984. Putrajaya is the administrative
capital of the federal government became the third federal territory in 2001. In
this book, the Federal Territory of Malaysia refers to the three federal territories:

Kuala Lumpur, Putrajaya, and Labuan.

This book is concerned with the zakat administration in the Federal Territory of
Malaysia emphasizing more on the management of zakat collection and
distribution, and how it contributes toward the improvement in the well-being
of the people in the Federal Territory. The book is organized in the following
manner. Chapter 1 explains the concept of zakat while Chapter 2 provides the
details of the laws and the practices of zakat collection in the Federal Territory
of Malaysia. Chapter 3 discusses the groups who are qualified to receive zakat
under the Islamic law and analyses the performance of zakat distribution in
Malaysia, particularly in the Federal Territory. Chapter 4 presents the model and
the estimation techniques to examine the impact of zakat distribution on
economic growth in the Federal Territory of Malaysia and the discussion of the
results. And finally, Chapter 5 summarizes the findings and their policy

implications.



Sorfina Densumite

Center for Conflict Studies
and Cultural Diversity

Prince of Songkla University

Pattani Campus, Thailand

15 February 2013

Mohammed B. Yusoff

Department of Economics

Kulliyyah of Economics and
Management Sciences

International Islamic University Malaysia

iii



TABLE OF CONTENTS

PREFACE
TABLE OF CONTENTS

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
1.1 ZAKAT AS A RELIGIOUS TAX
1.2 ZAKAT ADMINISTRATION IN THE FEDERAL TERRITORY

CHAPTER 2 TYPES OF ZAKAT AND RATES OF PAYMENT
2.1 INTRODUCTION

2.2 ZAKAT RATES FOR GOLD AND SILVER
2.2.1 Nisab and Rates
2.2.2 General Rules

2.3 ZAKAT FOR CURRENCY
2.3.1 Nisab and Rates
2.3.2 General Rules

2.4 ZAKAT FOR PEARLS AND PRECIOUS STONES
2.4.1 Nisab and Rates
2.4.2 General Rules

2.5 ZAKAT FOR THE PRODUCTS OF GOLD AND SILVER
2.5.1 Nisab and Rates

2.6 ZAKAT FOR TREASURE TROVES
2.6.1 Nisab and Rates
2.6.2 General Rules

2.7 ZAKAT FOR THE SPOILS OF WAR
2.7.1 Nisab and Rates
2.7.2 General Rules

2.8 ZAKAT FOR TRADE
2.8.1 Nisab and Rates
2.8.2 General Rules

2.9 ZAKAT FOR DOMESTIC ANIMALS
2.9.1 Zakat for Pasturing Camels
2.9.1.1 Nisab and Rates
2.9.2 Zakat for Pasturing Sheep and Goats
2.9.2.1 Nisab and Rates
2.9.3 Zakat for Pasturing Oxen

e
=2

=

O 0 00000 Nk A B N =

—_
S

—_
—_ O

—_ = —
E N US IOV

—_
[V RV, N

—_ = =
AN N D

N NN = ==
W NN O o



2.9.3.1 Nisab and Rates 24
2.9.4 General Rules of Zakat for Domestic Animals 25
2.9.5 Zakat for Pasturing Horses 28

2.9.5.1 Nisab and Rates 29

2.10 ZAKAT FOR AGRICULTURAL PRODUCE 31
2.10.1 Nisab and Rates 31
2.10.2 General Rules 33

2.11 ZAKAT FOR SILK AND HONEY 34
2.11.1 Nisab and Rates 35
2.11.2 General Rules 36

2.12 ZAKAT FOR THE ID UL-FITR 37
2.12.1 Nisab and Rates 37
2.12.2 General Rules 38

2.13 TYPES AND RATES OF ZAKAT IN THE FEDERAL TERRITORY

MALAYSIA 41

2.13.1 Zakat Collection in the Federal Territory 41
2.13.2 Zakat Payment Channels 42
2.13.3 Information Technology Development 45
2.13.4 Promotion of the Zakat Collection 46
2.14 CONCLUSION 46
CHAPTER 3 ZAKAT DISTRIBUTION 47

3.1 INTRODUCTION 47

3.2 RECIPIENTS OF ZAKAT 47
3.2.1 Hardcore Poor (Faqir) 48
3.2.2 Poor (Miskin) 49
3.2.3 The Zakat Officials (Amil) 50
3.2.4 Those whose Hearts are Reconciled to Islam (Muallaf) 51
3.2.5 Slaves and Prisoners (Al-Rigab) 51
3.2.6 The Debtors (Al-Gharimin) 52
3.2.7 For the Path of Allah (Fisabilillah) 52
3.2.8 The Wayfarer (Ibnu Sabil) 53

3.3 ZAKAT RECIPIENTS IN THE FEDERAL TERRITORY 54
3.3.1 Zakat Distribution in the Federal Territory 54
3.3.2 General Criteria of the Recipients 55
3.3.3 Had al-Kifayah 56

3.3.3.1 Had al-Kifayah Computation 58
3.3.4 Zakat Distribution Programmes 59

3.3.4.1 Monthly Financial Assistance 61

3.3.4.2 Housing Assistance 61



3.3.4.3 Treatments for Chronic Diseases

3.3.4.4 Haemodialysis Treatment

3.3.4.5 Economic Development

3.3.4.6 Education Development

3.3.4.7 Development of Tahfiz Institutions
3.3.4.8 Financing Activities of Religious Institutions and NGO
3.3.4.9 Disaster Assistance

3.3.4.10 Assistance to Hospitals

3.3.4.11 Creating Zakat Distribution Centre
3.3.4.12 Promotion of the Zakat Distribution
3.3.4.13 Development of Human Capital

3.3.4.14 Darul Kifayah Complex

3.3.4.15 Dar Assaadah Complex

3.3.4.16 Darul Hannan Kindergarten

3.3.4.17 Federal Territory Islamic Kindergarten
3.3.4.18 Development in Information Technology
3.3.4.19 MAIWP Real Estate Properties

3.3.4.20 Investment

3.3.4.21 Federal Territory Tagwa Foundation
3.3.4.22 Yayasan Taqwa Wilayah Persekutuan

3.4 CONCLUSION

CHAPTER 4 ZAKAT AND ECONOMIC GROWTH

4.1 INTRODUCTION
4.2 LITERATURE REVIEW

4.3 THEORETICAL MODEL
4.3.1 Zakat Macro-Model
4.3.2 Empirical Model

4.4 METHODOLOGY
4.4.1 Sources of Data
4.4.2 Estimation Methods
4.4.2.1 Unit Root Test
4.42.2 Cointegration Test
4.4.2.3 Vector Error Correction Model (VECM)
4.4.2.4 Granger Causality Test

4.5 EMPIRICAL RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
4.5.1 Unit Root Tests
4.5.2 Cointegration Tests
4.5.3 Vector Error Correction Model (VECM)
4.5.4 Granger Causality Tests

vi

61
61
62
63
64
64
65
65
65
66
67
70
71
73
74
74
74
75
77
78

78

80
80
80

83
84
88

90
90
91
91
92
92
93

94
94
95
96
96



4.6 CONCLUSION 97

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION 98
5.1 INTRODUCTION 98
5.2 RESEARCH FINDINGS 98
5.3 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 100

BIBLIOGRAPHY 101

vii





