

Sorfina Densumite Mohammed B. Yusoff

Zakat administration, distribution and economic growth

A Study in the Federal Territory of Malaysia



Sorfina Densumite Mohammed B. Yusoff

Zakat administration, distribution and economic growth

Sorfina Densumite Mohammed B. Yusoff

Zakat administration, distribution and economic growth

A Study in the Federal Territory of Malaysia

LAP LAMBERT Academic Publishing

Impressum / Imprint

Bibliografische Information der Deutschen Nationalbibliothek: Die Deutsche Nationalbibliothek verzeichnet diese Publikation in der Deutschen Nationalbibliografie; detaillierte bibliografische Daten sind im Internet über http://dnb.d-nb.de abrufbar.

Alle in diesem Buch genannten Marken und Produktnamen unterliegen warenzeichen, marken- oder patentrechtlichem Schutz bzw. sind Warenzeichen oder eingetragene Warenzeichen der jeweiligen Inhaber. Die Wiedergabe von Marken, Produktnamen, Gebrauchsnamen, Handelsnamen, Warenbezeichnungen u.s.w. in diesem Werk berechtigt auch ohne besondere Kennzeichnung nicht zu der Annahme, dass solche Namen im Sinne der Warenzeichen- und Markenschutzgesetzgebung als frei zu betrachten wären und daher von jedermann benutzt werden dürften.

Bibliographic information published by the Deutsche Nationalbibliothek: The Deutsche Nationalbibliothek lists this publication in the Deutsche Nationalbibliografie; detailed bibliographic data are available in the Internet at http://dnb.d-nb.de.

Any brand names and product names mentioned in this book are subject to trademark, brand or patent protection and are trademarks or registered trademarks of their respective holders. The use of brand names, product names, common names, trade names, product descriptions etc. even without a particular marking in this works is in no way to be construed to mean that such names may be regarded as unrestricted in respect of trademark and brand protection legislation and could thus be used by anyone.

Coverbild / Cover image: www.ingimage.com

Verlag / Publisher:
LAP LAMBERT Academic Publishing
ist ein Imprint der / is a trademark of
AV Akademikerverlag GmbH & Co. KG
Heinrich-Böcking-Str. 6-8, 66121 Saarbrücken, Deutschland / Germany
Email: info@lap-publishing.com

Herstellung: siehe letzte Seite / Printed at: see last page ISBN: 978-3-8484-2568-6

Zugl. / Approved by: International Islamic University Malaysia, Dissertation, 2010

Copyright © 2013 AV Akademikerverlag GmbH & Co. KG Alle Rechte vorbehalten. / All rights reserved. Saarbrücken 2013

ZAKAT ADMINISTRATION, DISTRIBUTION AND ECONOMIC GROWTH

A study in the Federal Territory of Malaysia

Sorfina Densumite and Mohammed B. Yusoff

PREFACE

The Federal Territory of Malaysia comprising of Kuala Lumpur, Putrajaya, and Labuan are governed directly by the federal government of Malaysia. Kuala Lumpur is the national capital of Malaysia, Putrajaya is the administrative capital of the federal government, and Labuan is an offshore financial centre. Both Kuala Lumpur and Putrajaya are located in the state of Selangor, while Labuan is an island in the South China Sea off the coast of the state of Sabah of East Malaysia. Kuala Lumpur was declared as the first federal territory of Malaysia in 1974, followed by Labuan in 1984. Putrajaya is the administrative capital of the federal government became the third federal territory in 2001. In this book, the Federal Territory of Malaysia refers to the three federal territories: Kuala Lumpur, Putrajaya, and Labuan.

This book is concerned with the *zakat* administration in the Federal Territory of Malaysia emphasizing more on the management of *zakat* collection and distribution, and how it contributes toward the improvement in the well-being of the people in the Federal Territory. The book is organized in the following manner. Chapter 1 explains the concept of *zakat* while Chapter 2 provides the details of the laws and the practices of *zakat* collection in the Federal Territory of Malaysia. Chapter 3 discusses the groups who are qualified to receive *zakat* under the Islamic law and analyses the performance of *zakat* distribution in Malaysia, particularly in the Federal Territory. Chapter 4 presents the model and the estimation techniques to examine the impact of *zakat* distribution on economic growth in the Federal Territory of Malaysia and the discussion of the results. And finally, Chapter 5 summarizes the findings and their policy implications.

Sorfina Densumite Center for Conflict Studies and Cultural Diversity Prince of Songkla University Pattani Campus, Thailand Mohammed B. Yusoff
Department of Economics
Kulliyyah of Economics and
Management Sciences
International Islamic University Malaysia

15 February 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PREFACE	
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION	1
1.1 ZAKAT AS A RELIGIOUS TAX	1
1.2 ZAKAT ADMINISTRATION IN THE FEDERAL TERRITORY	2
CHAPTER 2 TYPES OF ZAKAT AND RATES OF PAYMENT	4
2.1 INTRODUCTION	4
2.2 ZAKAT RATES FOR GOLD AND SILVER2.2.1 Nisab and Rates2.2.2 General Rules	5 5 6
2.3 ZAKAT FOR CURRENCY2.3.1 Nisab and Rates2.3.2 General Rules	8 8 8
2.4 ZAKAT FOR PEARLS AND PRECIOUS STONES2.4.1 Nisab and Rates2.4.2 General Rules	8 9 10
2.5 ZAKAT FOR THE PRODUCTS OF GOLD AND SILVER2.5.1 Nisab and Rates	10 11
2.6 ZAKAT FOR TREASURE TROVES2.6.1 Nisab and Rates2.6.2 General Rules	13 13 14
2.7 ZAKAT FOR THE SPOILS OF WAR2.7.1 Nisab and Rates2.7.2 General Rules	14 15 15
2.8 ZAKAT FOR TRADE2.8.1 Nisab and Rates2.8.2 General Rules	15 16 16
 2.9 ZAKAT FOR DOMESTIC ANIMALS 2.9.1 Zakat for Pasturing Camels 2.9.1.1 Nisab and Rates 2.9.2 Zakat for Pasturing Sheep and Goats 2.9.2.1 Nisab and Rates 2.9.3 Zakat for Pasturing Oxen 	17 18 19 22 22 23

	2.9.3.1 Nisab and Rates 2.9.4 General Rules of Zakat for Domestic Animals	24 25
	2.9.5 Zakat for Pasturing Horses	28
	2.9.5.1 Nisab and Rates	29
	2.10 ZAKAT FOR AGRICULTURAL PRODUCE	31
	2.10.1 Nisab and Rates 2.10.2 General Rules	31 33
	2.5312	
	2.11 ZAKAT FOR SILK AND HONEY 2.11.1 Nisab and Rates	34 35
	2.11.2 General Rules	36
	2.12 ZAKAT FOR THE ID UL-FITR	37
	2.12.1 Nisab and Rates	37
	2.12.2 General Rules	38
	2.13 TYPES AND RATES OF ZAKAT IN THE FEDERAL TERRITOR	
	MALAYSIA 2.13.1 Zakat Collection in the Federal Territory	41 41
	2.13.1 Zakat Concetton in the rederal Territory 2.13.2 Zakat Payment Channels	42
	2.13.3 Information Technology Development	45
	2.13.4 Promotion of the Zakat Collection	46
	2.14 CONCLUSION	46
C]	HAPTER 3 ZAKAT DISTRIBUTION	47
	3.1 INTRODUCTION	47
	3.2 RECIPIENTS OF ZAKAT	47
	3.2.1 Hardcore Poor (Faqir)	48
	3.2.2 Poor (Miskin)	49
	3.2.3 The Zakat Officials (Amil)3.2.4 Those whose Hearts are Reconciled to Islam (Muallaf)	50 51
	3.2.5 Slaves and Prisoners (Al-Riqab)	51
	3.2.6 The Debtors (Al-Gharimin)	52
	3.2.7 For the Path of Allah (Fisabilillah)	52
	3.2.8 The Wayfarer (Ibnu Sabil)	53
	3.3 ZAKAT RECIPIENTS IN THE FEDERAL TERRITORY	54
	3.3.1 Zakat Distribution in the Federal Territory3.3.2 General Criteria of the Recipients	54 55
	3.3.3 Had al-Kifayah	56
	3.3.3.1 Had al-Kifayah Computation	58
	3.3.4 Zakat Distribution Programmes	59
	3.3.4.1 Monthly Financial Assistance	61 61
	3.3.4.2 Housing Assistance	01

3.3.4.3 Treatments for Chronic Diseases	61
3.3.4.4 Haemodialysis Treatment	61
3.3.4.5 Economic Development	62
3.3.4.6 Education Development	63
3.3.4.7 Development of Tahfiz Institutions	64
3.3.4.8 Financing Activities of Religious Institutions and NGO	64
3.3.4.9 Disaster Assistance	65
3.3.4.10 Assistance to Hospitals	65
3.3.4.11 Creating Zakat Distribution Centre	65
3.3.4.12 Promotion of the Zakat Distribution	66
3.3.4.13 Development of Human Capital	67
3.3.4.14 Darul Kifayah Complex	70
3.3.4.15 Dar Assaadah Complex	71
3.3.4.16 Darul Hannan Kindergarten	73
3.3.4.17 Federal Territory Islamic Kindergarten	74
3.3.4.18 Development in Information Technology	74
3.3.4.19 MAIWP Real Estate Properties	74
3.3.4.20 Investment	75
3.3.4.21 Federal Territory Taqwa Foundation	77
3.3.4.22 Yayasan Taqwa Wilayah Persekutuan	78
3.4 CONCLUSION	78
CHAPTER 4 ZAKAT AND ECONOMIC GROWTH	80
4.1 INTRODUCTION	80
	80 80
4.1 INTRODUCTION	
4.1 INTRODUCTION 4.2 LITERATURE REVIEW	80
4.1 INTRODUCTION4.2 LITERATURE REVIEW4.3 THEORETICAL MODEL	80 83
 4.1 INTRODUCTION 4.2 LITERATURE REVIEW 4.3 THEORETICAL MODEL 4.3.1 Zakat Macro-Model 4.3.2 Empirical Model 	80 83 84 88
 4.1 INTRODUCTION 4.2 LITERATURE REVIEW 4.3 THEORETICAL MODEL 4.3.1 Zakat Macro-Model 4.3.2 Empirical Model 4.4 METHODOLOGY 	80 83 84 88
 4.1 INTRODUCTION 4.2 LITERATURE REVIEW 4.3 THEORETICAL MODEL 4.3.1 Zakat Macro-Model 4.3.2 Empirical Model 4.4 METHODOLOGY 4.4.1 Sources of Data 	80 83 84 88 90 90
 4.1 INTRODUCTION 4.2 LITERATURE REVIEW 4.3 THEORETICAL MODEL 4.3.1 Zakat Macro-Model 4.3.2 Empirical Model 4.4 METHODOLOGY 4.4.1 Sources of Data 4.4.2 Estimation Methods 	80 83 84 88 90 90
 4.1 INTRODUCTION 4.2 LITERATURE REVIEW 4.3 THEORETICAL MODEL 4.3.1 Zakat Macro-Model 4.3.2 Empirical Model 4.4 METHODOLOGY 4.4.1 Sources of Data 4.4.2 Estimation Methods 4.4.2.1 Unit Root Test 	80 83 84 88 90 90 91 91
 4.1 INTRODUCTION 4.2 LITERATURE REVIEW 4.3 THEORETICAL MODEL 4.3.1 Zakat Macro-Model 4.3.2 Empirical Model 4.4 METHODOLOGY 4.4.1 Sources of Data 4.4.2 Estimation Methods 4.4.2.1 Unit Root Test 4.4.2.2 Cointegration Test 	80 83 84 88 90 90 91 91 92
 4.1 INTRODUCTION 4.2 LITERATURE REVIEW 4.3 THEORETICAL MODEL 4.3.1 Zakat Macro-Model 4.3.2 Empirical Model 4.4 METHODOLOGY 4.4.1 Sources of Data 4.4.2 Estimation Methods 4.4.2.1 Unit Root Test 	80 83 84 88 90 90 91 91
 4.1 INTRODUCTION 4.2 LITERATURE REVIEW 4.3 THEORETICAL MODEL 4.3.1 Zakat Macro-Model 4.3.2 Empirical Model 4.4 METHODOLOGY 4.4.1 Sources of Data 4.4.2 Estimation Methods 4.4.2.1 Unit Root Test 4.4.2.2 Cointegration Test 4.4.2.3 Vector Error Correction Model (VECM) 4.4.2.4 Granger Causality Test 4.5 EMPIRICAL RESULTS AND DISCUSSION 	80 83 84 88 90 90 91 91 92 92 93 94
 4.1 INTRODUCTION 4.2 LITERATURE REVIEW 4.3 THEORETICAL MODEL 4.3.1 Zakat Macro-Model 4.3.2 Empirical Model 4.4 METHODOLOGY 4.4.1 Sources of Data 4.4.2 Estimation Methods 4.4.2.1 Unit Root Test 4.4.2.2 Cointegration Test 4.4.2.3 Vector Error Correction Model (VECM) 4.4.2.4 Granger Causality Test 4.5 EMPIRICAL RESULTS AND DISCUSSION 4.5.1 Unit Root Tests 	80 83 84 88 90 90 91 91 92 92 93 94
 4.1 INTRODUCTION 4.2 LITERATURE REVIEW 4.3 THEORETICAL MODEL 4.3.1 Zakat Macro-Model 4.3.2 Empirical Model 4.4 METHODOLOGY 4.4.1 Sources of Data 4.4.2 Estimation Methods 4.4.2.1 Unit Root Test 4.4.2.2 Cointegration Test 4.4.2.3 Vector Error Correction Model (VECM) 4.4.2.4 Granger Causality Test 4.5 EMPIRICAL RESULTS AND DISCUSSION 4.5.1 Unit Root Tests 4.5.2 Cointegration Tests 	80 83 84 88 90 90 91 91 92 92 93 94 94
 4.1 INTRODUCTION 4.2 LITERATURE REVIEW 4.3 THEORETICAL MODEL 4.3.1 Zakat Macro-Model 4.3.2 Empirical Model 4.4 METHODOLOGY 4.4.1 Sources of Data 4.4.2 Estimation Methods 4.4.2.1 Unit Root Test 4.4.2.2 Cointegration Test 4.4.2.3 Vector Error Correction Model (VECM) 4.4.2.4 Granger Causality Test 4.5 EMPIRICAL RESULTS AND DISCUSSION 4.5.1 Unit Root Tests 	80 83 84 88 90 90 91 91 92 92 93 94

4.6 CONCLUSION	97,
CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION	98
5.1 INTRODUCTION	98
5.2 RESEARCH FINDINGS	98
5.3 POLICY IMPLICATIONS	100
BIBLIOGRAPHY	101